The group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the group to cash flow
interest rate risk. Depending on the levels of net debt, any change in the base interest rates (EURIBOR), has a proportionate
impact on the Group’s results. For diminishing the effect of  the above mentioned interest rate risk beginning from year 2008
Group entered financial contracts for interest rate risk hedging purposes. These financial instruments, are measured at fair value
and are recognized as assets or liabilities in the financial statement.

The Group policy is to minimize its exposure to interest rate cash flows risk with regard to long term financing issued at variable
rates, to maintain its borrowings at low levels but at the same time make sure of the funding by cooperative banks that satisfy, by
all means, the planned growth of the Group.

A detailed report of Company’s and Group’s loans is found in Note 25.

The table below presents the effect on Group’s and Company’s results for year 2009 and 2008 as well as on Group’s and
Company’s equity at 31st December 2009 and 2008 (sensitivity analysis) at a rate volatility (increase/decrease ) of EURIBOR by
0,5%.

The Group The Company
2009 2008 2009 2008

+0,5% -0,5% +0,5% -0,5% +0,5% -0,5% +0,5% -0,5%
Net profit
gain /(loss) (1.803) 1.803 (860) 860 (1.743) 1.743 (824) 824
Equity
gain /(loss) (1.803) 1.803 (860) 860 (1.743) 1.743 (824) 824

Also it is presented the effect on Group’s and Company’s results for year 2009 and 2008 as well as on Group’s and Company’s
equity at 31st December 2009 and 2008 (sensitivity analysis) at a rate volatility (increase/decrease ) of EURIBOR by 0,5%,
relating to the income / expense from derivatives (See Note 11 and 21).

The Group The Company
2009 2008 2009 2008

+0,5% -0,5% +0,5% -0,5% +0,5% -0,5% +0,5% -0,5%
Net profit
gain /(loss) (500) 500 190 (190) (500) 500 190 (190)
Equity
gain /(loss) (500) 500 190 (190) (500) 500 190 (190)

b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to
customers, including outstanding receivables and conducted transactions. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by
the carrying amount of each asset, including derivative financial instruments, Risk control department assesses the credit quality
of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors. Trade debtors credit limits are set
based on internal ratings in accordance with limits set by management.